BD LUXEMBOURG 280 3.3% 1.5% 7.00% 280 0.5% 1.5% 7.40%

BD RUSSIA 181 3.0% 1.5% 10.70% 214 0.5% 1.5% 15.50%

BD SUISSE SA 4,584 18.9% 1.5% 7.00% 4,127 4.2% 1.5% 6.50%

BD SUISSE AG 3,924 (3.0%) 1.5% 7.00% 3,533 -1.7% 1.5% 6.50%

BD Spain 351 2.0% 1.5% 6.90% 351 8.1% 1.5% 10.10%

BD TUNISIA 1,094 7.5% 1.5% 12.20% 1,075 2.0% 1.5% 13.00%

Creative Probers 7 7

BD NA PA 9,333 4.7% 1.5% 6.90% 8,390 2.0% 1.5% 7.60%

2015 2014

* Average annual turnover growth rate on the plan
 Discount rate, net of tax effect

The estimates of growth and discount rates used for the valuation of all cash generating units have
been revised to be consistent with global market data evolution.

As regards operating assumptions, the Group uses a 4 to 8% normalised EBIT rate.

The Group presents a sensitivity analysis of the key assumptions made regarding the discount rate, the
infinite growth rate, the average annual turnover growth rate and the normalised EBIT rate. The table
below shows Goodwill depreciation after this analysis has been carried out.

In thousand euros Net Goodwill

Room for

manoeuvre

Discount rate

+ 1 point *

Perpetuity

growth rate of

0.5%

Turnover AAGR

-2 points *

Normative EBIT

rate

-1 point *

BD France 7,272 101,891

METAPHORA 1,155 116 -206 -160 -103

BDU 310 264

HEREWECAN 0 -165 -360

CERI Medical 257 558

EOLAS 300 11,277

BD BENELUX 5,146 13,822

BD NETHERLANDS 100 2,257

BD LUXEMBOURG 280 3,006

BD RUSSIA 184 87

BD SUISSE SA 4,584 -8 -931 -748 -282 -863

BD SUISSE AG 3,924 3,074

BD SPAIN 351 1,239

BD TUNISIA 1,094 1,501

Creative Probers 7

BD NA PA 9,333 5,824

2015

* At constant growth rate
 At constant discount rate
* At constant growth and discount rate
 Room for manoeuvre = Value in use – Consolidation value of CGUs

NOTE 10: FIXED ASSETS

 Intangible fixed assets

Gross

31/12/14

Currency

translation

adjustment

s

Acquisitio

n
Decrease

Gross

31/12/15

Amort.

31/12/15

Net

31/12/15

Net

31/12/14

Software & Others*

()
   10,514   195   1,510   1,676   10,543   4,768   5,775   5,601

TOTAL   10,514   195   1,510   1,676   10,543   4,768   5,775   5,601

[…]

BD LUXEMBOURG 280 1.7% 1.5% 7.00% 280 3.3% 1.5% 7.00%
BD RUSSIA 230 1.8% 1.5% 10.70% 181 3.0% 1.5% 10.70%
BD SUISSE SA 4,622 7.7% 1.5% 7.00% 4,584 18.9% 1.5% 7.00%
BD SUISSE AG 3,957 4.1% 1.5% 7.00% 3,924 (3.0%) 1.5% 7.00%
BD Spain 351 5.1% 1.5% 6.90% 351 2.0% 1.5% 6.90%
BD Tunisia 987 4.9% 1.5% 12.20% 1,094 7.5% 1.5% 12.20%
Creative Probers 7 7
BD NA PA 6,072 1.2% 1.5% 6.90% 9,333 4.7% 1.5% 6.90%

2016 2015

* Average annual turnover growth rate on the plan
 Discount rate, net of tax effect

The estimates of growth and discount rates used for the valuation of all cash generating
units have been revised to be consistent with global market data evolution.

As regards operating assumptions, the Group uses a 4 to 8% normalised EBIT rate.

The Group presents a sensitivity analysis of the key assumptions made regarding the
discount rate, the infinite growth rate, the average annual turnover growth rate and the
normalised EBIT rate. The table below shows Goodwill depreciation after this analysis has
been carried out.

€K

 Net Goodwill

Room for

manoeuvre

Discount rate

+ 1 point *

Perpetuity

growth rate of

0.5%

Turnover AAGR

-2 points *

Normative EBIT

rate

-1 point *

BD France 7,272 116,934

METAPHORA 1,155 386

BDU 310 424

CERI Medical 257

EOLAS 300 7,972

BD BENELUX 5,146 21,081

BD NETHERLANDS 100 3,835

BD LUXEMBOURG 280 6,098

BD RUSSIA 230 88

BD SUISSE SA 4,622 571 -367 -176 -293

BD SUISSE AG 3,957 7,936

BD SPAIN 351 1,858

BD TUNISIA 987 1,166

BD NA PA 6,072 5,809

2016

* At constant growth rate
 At constant discount rate
* At constant growth and discount rate
 Room for manoeuvre = Value in use – Consolidation value of CGUs

Regarding the BD NAPA CGU, test results are based on the development of new activities
(Financial Services in New York for instance). Impairment losses would have to be
recognised for this CGU to account for a +200 basis points change in the discount rate
(break-even point).

NOTE 9: FIXED ASSETS

 Intangible fixed assets

BUSINESS & DECISION  - REFERENCE DOCUMENT  -  PAGE 32

Gross

31/12/15

Currency